


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Sensible Environmental
Solutions for Hazmat Services on behalf of the District at Claremont HVAC
Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed $21,714.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $15,795.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$37,509.00 and revising the end date from March 10, 2011 through December
31, 2011 to September 5, 2012. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Deferred Maintenance

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work







Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03
















Mr. William Newby

Proposal for Hazardous Materials Design Services (Rev1)
Sobrante Park Elementary School Landscape Improvement Project
SES No. 12-023

May 16, 2012

Page 2

Task 3 - Bidding Services

SES will attend one pre-bid conference meeting to discuss and review the scope of work for the abatement
project. SES will address contractor questions regarding the scope of work and prepare any necessary
clarifications and/or addenda to clarify existing scope of work prior to the bid due date.

Task 4 — Pre-Construction / Submittal Review

SES will attend one pre-construction' Meeting to discuss and review scopes of work, address contractor
questions regarding the scope of work and prepare any necessary clarifications that may be required during
the course of the abatement project.

SES will review and approve the hazardous materials abatement contractor's submittal package. SES'’s
review will consist of ensuring the Contractor’s work plan is acceptable and meets the requirements of the
project and applicable regulations. SES assumes that the review will be for one (1) abatement contractor. If
more than one submittal package is provided or additional reviews are required, SES will be reimbursed in
accordance with the hourly rates identified herein.

Task 5 — Inspection and Abatement Monitoring

SES will provide on-site monitoring services for an estimated 7 days (Monday — Friday) during hazardous
material related work. Monitoring services will include the following:

e Providing Hazardous Materials Management Services during abatement operations.

e Providing an on-site inspector who is a California Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC) for eight-hours
per shift; .

« Conducting pre-start visual inspections of the contractor's work areas, documenting the contractor’s
work procedures and collecting daily submittals;

e Collecting daily air samples for asbestos and lead outside of work areas during abatement activities.
SES has budgeted for the collection of up to five (5) asbestos or lead air samples per shift;

» Conducting final visual clearance inspections for asbestos at completion of abatement operations.

Task 6 — Project Close-out

At the completion of the project, SES will provide an electronic copy of the Final Hazardous Materials
Management Report. The final report will document the hazardous materials procedures utilized during
the project and include a project narrative, daily logs, sample survey forms, laboratory results,
photographs and the Contractor’s pre and post-abatement submittal information.

PRC DJ)SEDCC 'S

Proposed costs for the services described herein will be performed on a time and materials basis, not to
exceed $11,963.00. Refer to the attached “Hazmat Design and Monitoring Services — Detailed Costs” for a
detailed breakdown of proposed costs.




Mr. William Newby

Proposal for Hazardous Materials Design Services (Revl)
Sobrante Park Elementary School Landscape Improvement Project
SES No. 12-023

May 16, 2012

Page 3

Your acceptance of this proposal can be indicated by issuance of a notice to proceed and a mutually
acceptable contract. Should you have any questions, please contact Bob Sutton at (925) 689-9737.

Sincerely,

SENSIBLE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS INC.

Robert C. Sutton, CAC, CDPH
Manager, Environmental Services

Attachment: Hazmat Design Services — Detail Costs









































































































